
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 6 JUNE, 2013 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PENSION FUND COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Mark Shooter  
Vice Chairman: Councillor John Marshall  
 

Councillors 
 

Andreas Ioannidis 
Geoffrey Johnson 
 

Susette Palmer 
Daniel Seal 
 

Rowan Quigley Turner 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Jim Tierney 
 

Geof Cooke 
 

Lord Palmer 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira  020 8359 2761 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

6.   External Auditor: Audit Approach Memorandum for the year ended 
31 March 2013  
 

1 - 20 

7.   Update on Admitted Body Organisations  
 

21 - 26 

8.   Procurement of an Independent Pension Fund Adviser to the 
Pension Fund  
 

27 - 54 

9.   Barnet Council Pension Fund Performance for Quarter January to 
March 2013  
 

55 - 90 

10.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides is urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira  
020 8359 2761.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Pension Fund Committee 

Date 6 June 2013 

Subject External Auditor: Audit Approach 
Memorandum for the year ended 31 
March 2013 

Report of Chief Operating Officer 

Summary To note a detailed Audit Approach Memorandum report 
from the external auditors for the year ended 31 March 
2013. 

 

 
Officer Contributors John Hooton, Deputy  Chief Operating Officer 

Iain Millar, Head of Treasury 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected Not Applicable  

Key Decision Not Applicable 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not Applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures Audit Memorandum   31 March 2013 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Iain Millar, Head of Treasury Services 
0208 359 7126 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

1



 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the audit strategy for the 2012/2013 external audit be noted 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 None 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 Effective monitoring of the Pension Fund will provide support towards the 

Council’s corporate priorities 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 A positive external audit opinion on the Pension Fund’s Annual Report plays 

an essential and key role in providing assurance that Barnet’s financial risks 
are managed in an environment of sound stewardship and control. 

 
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.1 Accurate financial reporting is important to ensure the management of 

resources to enable the equitable delivery of services to all members of the 
[...]
e
rm

in
e

d
 w

o
rk

. 
O

u
r 

w
o

rk
 c

o
n

s
id

e
rs

 t
h

e
 P

e
n

s
io

n
 F

u
n

d
's

 k
e

y
 r

is
k
s
 w

h
e

n
 r

e
a

c
h

in
g

 o
u

r 

c
o

n
c
lu

s
io

n
s
 u

n
d

e
r 

th
e

 C
o
d

e
. 

 

T
h

e
 a

u
d

it
 o

f 
th

e
 P

e
n

s
io

n
 f
u

n
d

's
 f
in

a
n

c
ia

l s
ta

te
m

e
n

ts
 d

o
e

s
 n

o
t 
re

lie
v
e

 m
a

n
a

g
e

m
e

n
t 
o

r 

th
o

s
e

 c
h

a
rg

e
d

 w
it
h

 g
o

v
e

rn
a

n
c
e

 o
f 
th

e
ir

 r
e

s
p

o
n

s
ib

ili
ti
e

s
. 

11
 

18



©
 2

01
3 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

U
K

 L
LP

. 
A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

. 
 

'G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n'

 m
ea

ns
 G

ra
nt

 T
ho

rn
to

n 
U

K
 L

LP
, 

a 
lim

ite
d 

lia
bi

lit
y 

pa
rt

ne
rs

hi
p.

  

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

is
 a

 m
em

be
r 

fir
m

 o
f 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

In
te

rn
at

io
n

al
 L

td
 

(G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l).
 R

ef
er

en
ce

s 
to

 'G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n'

 a
re

 
to

 t
he

 b
ra

nd
 u

nd
er

 w
hi

ch
 t

he
 G

ra
nt

 T
ho

rn
to

n 
m

em
be

r 
fir

m
s 

op
er

at
e 

an
d 

re
fe

r 
to

 o
ne

 o
r 

m
or

e 
m

em
be

r 
fir

m
s,

 a
s 

th
e 

co
nt

ex
t 

re
qu

ire
s.

 
G

ra
nt

 T
ho

rn
to

n 
In

te
rn

at
io

na
l 

an
d 

th
e 

m
em

be
r 

fir
m

s 
ar

e 
no

t 
a 

w
or

ld
w

id
e 

pa
rt

ne
rs

hi
p.

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
ar

e 
de

liv
er

ed
 i

nd
ep

en
de

nt
ly

 b
y 

m
em

be
r 

fir
m

s,
 w

hi
ch

 a
re

 n
ot

 r
es

po
ns

ib
le

 f
or

 t
he

 s
er

vi
ce

s 
or

 a
ct

iv
iti

es
 

of
 o

ne
 a

no
th

er
. 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l 
do

es
 n

ot
 p

ro
vi

de
 

se
rv

ic
es

 t
o 

cl
ie

nt
s.

  

g
ra

n
t-

th
o

rn
to

n
.c

o
.u

k 

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
      

Meeting Pension Fund Committee 

Date 6 June 2013 

Subject Update on Admitted Body 
Organisations 

Report of Chief Operating Officer 

Summary This report updates the Committee on the Admitted 
Bodies participating in the Local Government Pension 
Scheme Fund administered by the London Borough 
of Barnet 
 

 

 
Officer Contributors John Hooton, Deputy Chief Operating Officer 

Hansha Patel, Pension Services Manager  
 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected Not Applicable  

Key Decision Not Applicable 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not Applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures Appendix 1 - Admitted Body Monitoring Spreadsheet 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Hansha Patel, Pension Services Manager 
0208 359 7895 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

21



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Committee note the update to the issues in respect of admitted body 

organisations within the Pension Fund, as detailed in Appendix 1. 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 None 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 To maintain the integrity of the Pension Fund by monitoring of admitted body 

organisations and ensuring all third-parties comply fully with admission 
agreements and bond requirements. This ensures that pension fund liabilities 
are covered by the responding admitted bodies; this in return protects Barnet’s 
liabilities and supports the Council’s corporate priorities as expressed through 
the Corporate Plan. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 The ongoing viability of the Pension Fund is dependent on maximising 

contributions to the Fund.  All admitted bodies are subject to actuarial 
assessments and are reviewed to ensure compliance with admissions 
agreements and maintenance of appropriate employer contribution levels in 
order to mitigate against any risk to the financial viability of the pension fund. 
 

4.2 There is a possibility of financial losses on the Pension Fund where 
arrangements around admitted bodies and bond agreements are not 
sufficiently robust. Monitoring arrangements are in place to ensure that 
Admissions Agreements and bond (where relevant) are in place and that 
bonds are renewed, as appropriate, during the lifetime of the relevant 
Admission Agreement. 

 
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.1 Pursuant to section 149 of the Equality Act, 2010, the council has a public 

sector duty to: (i) have due regard to eliminating unlawful discrimination, 
harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by or under 
the Act; (ii) advancing equality of opportunity between those with a protected 
characteristic and those without; (iii) promoting good relations between those 
with a protected characteristic and those without.  The, relevant, ‘protected 
characteristics’ are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or belief, sex, sexual orientation.  It also covers 
marriage and civil partnership with regard to elimination discrimination 

 
5.2 Ensuring the long term financial health of the pension fund will benefit 

 everyone who contributes to it.  Access to and participation in the Pension    
 Fund is open to those with and those without protected characteristics, alike,   
 provided that the criteria set out within the, relevant, Regulations are met. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

22



 

6. USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, 
Performance & Value for Money, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability) 

 
6.1 Paragraph 4, above, deals with the financial implications of this report. 
 
6.2 There are no procurement, performance & value for money, staffing, IT, 

Property or Sustainability implications. 
 
6.3.1 All the contracts have an Admission Agreement and Bond Agreement in place, 

with the exception of the following contracts (as detailed in Appendix 1).  
 

1. Birkin Cleaning Services: During a meeting with Birkin Cleaning Services 
they confirmed that they were having difficulties with arranging a Bond. 
Barnet has supplied details of a number of companies that they can 
approach and Birkin are currently liaising with two companie
[...]
1.09.2009  3.8K  R G 

Officers from Barnet have met with 
Birkins to resolve this. Confirmation 
received from Birkins (22/05/2013), 
they are awaiting responses from two 
banks that they have approached for 
a bond.  

 
Birkin Cleaning 
Services (St James 
Catholic)                                 6 24/10/2011  37K  R G 

Officers from Barnet have met with 
Birkins to resolve this. A re-
assessment of the bond has been 
requested by Birkins and a report is 
awaited from the actuary.  

25



 

Turners Industrial 
Cleaning 1 01.04.2008 

Lloyds TSB 
Securities  6.2K continuing  G 

 
 

Go Plant 
 12 04.10.2008 

HCC International 
Insurance Company 
PLC 290K 31/12/2013  G  

Mears Group 19 10/04/2012 Euler Hermes £320K 09/04/2015  G  

NSL 31 01/05/2012 Lloyds TSB 412K 30/04/2017  G 
 
 

Blue 9 Security 2 03.08.2012 Evolution Insurance 61K 02/08/2013  G  

Music Service 
(BEAT) 2 01.03.2013 N/A 24K 28/02/2016  G 

Guarantee provided by LB Barnet for 
a three year period 

 
 
 

26



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Pension Fund Committee 

Date 6 June 2013 

Subject Procurement of an Independent 
Pension Fund Adviser to the Pension 
Fund 

Report of Deputy Chief Operating Officer 

Summary Authorisation is sought to procure an independent 
adviser to the Pension Fund, following the end of the 
current investment adviser contract. 

 

 
Officer Contributors John Hooton, Deputy Chief Operating Officer 

Iain Millar, Head of Treasury 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected Not Applicable  

Key Decision Not Applicable 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not Applicable  

Function of Council 

Enclosures Summary document on Local Government Pension 
Scheme Investment Consultant Procurement 
Framework. 
 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Iain Millar, Head of Treasury Services 
0208 359 7126 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

27



 

 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Pension Fund Committee instructs officers to undertake the 
procurement   of an investment adviser and to report back for the 
Committee to appoint to the role from a shortlist.  

 

2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 

2.1 On 16 July 2007, the Deputy Director for Resources and Chief Financial 
Officer authorised Delegated Powers Report 296 to procure a new 
independent adviser to the Pension Fund.  

2.2 The Contract was awarded to JLT Investment Consultants on 17 August 2008. 
Contract Reference Number: 50143. 

2.3 The Contract was extended from 1 September 2012 to 31 August 2013, DPR 
Reference 1993. 

 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 To ensure that the assets of the Pension Fund are invested prudently and to 

the best advantage in order to achieve the required funding level and to 
comply with statutory provisions made under or pursuant to the Local 
Government Pension Scheme.  

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
  
4.1 To help manage pension fund investment risk, the Pension Fund has an 

independent advisor who provides investment advice to officers and members 
and attends the quarterly Pension Fund Investment Panel. The advisor also 
assists with the preparation and review of the Pension Fund investment 
strategy, benchmarking and monitoring the performance of external 
investment fund managers.  

 
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.1 Accurate financial reporting is important to ensure the management of 

resources to enable the equitable delivery of services to all members of the 
community and to reduce the differential impact of the services received by all 
of Barnet’s diverse communities.  

 
6. USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, 

Performance & Value for Money, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability) 
 
6.1 The cost of Pension Fund Investment Consultant advice is charged to the 

Pension Fund. 
 
6.2 It is intended to conduct this procurement using the National LGPS Investment 

Consultancy Framework which is fully compliant with the Public Contract 
Regulations 2006. The Co
[...]
ional LGPS Framework for Investment Consultancy Services ! 24
54



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Pension Fund Committee 

Date 6 June 2013 

Subject Barnet Council Pension Fund 
Performance for Quarter January to 
March  2013 

Report of Chief Operating Officer 

Summary Barnet Council Pension Fund Performance for 
Quarter January to March 2013 

 

 
Officer Contributors John Hooton, Deputy  Chief Operating Officer 

Iain Millar, Head of Treasury 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected Not Applicable  

Key Decision Not Applicable 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not Applicable 

Function of Council  

Enclosures Appendix A – Pension Fund Market Value of 
Investments 

Appendix B – JLT Image Report Quarterly Update 31  
March 2013 

Appendix C – WM Local Authority Universe 
Comparison to 31 March 2013. 
 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Iain Millar, Head of Treasury Services 
0208 359 7126 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 9

55



 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That, having considered the performance of the Pension Fund for the 

quarter to 31 March 2013, the Committee instruct the Chief Operating 
Officer and Chief Finance Officer to address any issues that it considers 
necessary. 

 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Council – 11th September 2007 – Minute 64. 
 
2.2 Pension Fund Committee – 4 February 2010, (Decision Item 6) –The Pension 

Fund Committee adopted the revised investment strategy  
 
2.3 Pension Fund Committee – 18 March 2013, Item 6 .The Pension Fund 

Committee instructed that any additional funding from contributions be 
invested equally with both fund managers reversing the decision made at the 
December meeting to restrict new funding to Newton 

 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 To ensure that the pension fund is being invested prudently and to the best 

advantage in order to achieve the required funding level.  Effective monitoring 
of the Pension Fund will provide support towa
[...]

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
F
u
n
d
 

 
 

5
.1
 

1
1
.3
 

6
.9
 

6
.2
 

 
B
e
n
c
h
m
a
rk
 

 
 

9
.1
 

1
3
.8
 

8
.1
 

6
.5
 

 
R
e
la
ti
v
e
 R
e
tu
rn
 

 
 

-3
.6
 

-2
.2
 

-1
.1
 

-0
.2
 

 
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

T
h
e
 g
ra
p
h
s
 s
h
o
w
 t
h
e
 p
e
rf
o
rm

a
n
c
e
 o
f 
th
e
 F
u
n
d
 a
n
d
 B
e
n
c
h
m
a
rk
 o
v
e
r 

th
e
 l
a
te
s
t 
p
e
ri
o
d
 a
n
d
 l
o
n
g
e
r 
te
rm

. 
 

 
 

 
 

T
h
e
 r
e
la
ti
v
e
 r
e
tu
rn
 i
s
 t
h
e
 d
e
g
re
e
 b
y
 w
h
ic
h
 t
h
e
 F
u
n
d
 h
a
s
 o
u
t 
o
r 
u
n
d
e
rp
e
rf
o
rm

e
d
 

th
e
 B
e
n
c
h
m
a
rk
 o
v
e
r 
th
e
s
e
 p
e
ri
o
d
s
 

 
 

 
#
 =
 D
a
ta
 n
o
t 
a
v
a
ila

b
le
 

fo
r 
th
e
 f
u
ll 
p
e
ri
o
d
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  

89



90

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 External Auditor: Audit Approach Memorandum for the year ended 31 March 2013
	Audit Memorandum 31 March 2013

	7 Update on Admitted Body Organisations
	8 Procurement of an Independent Pension Fund Adviser to the Pension Fund
	Summary document on Local Government Pension Scheme Investment Consultant Procurement Framework.

	9 Barnet Council Pension Fund Performance for Quarter January to March 2013
	Appendix  A - Pension Fund Market Value of Investments
	Appendix B - JLT Image Report Quarterly Update 31 March 2013
	Appendix C - WM Local Authority Universe Comparison to 31 March 2013




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Pension Fund Committee 

 
6 June 2013 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Mark Shooter (Chairman) 

Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Andreas Ioannidis 
Councillor Geoffrey Johnson 
Councillor Susette Palmer 
 

Councillor Daniel Seal 
Councillor Rowan Quigley Turner 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2013 be approved as a correct record. 
 

2. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

Councillor : Agenda Item(s) : Interest : 
 

Susette Palmer  9  – Barnet Council 
Pension Fund – 
Performance for the 
Quarter January   to 
March  2013 

Disclosable Pecuniary interest as 
Councillor Palmer has small 
shareholdings in a number of 
companies that the fund has 
investments in. Councillor Palmer 
took part in the discussion of this 
item. 

John Marshall 9  – Barnet Council 
Pension Fund – 
Performance for the 
Quarter January   to 
March  2013 

Disclosable Pecuniary interest as 
Councillor Marshall has small 
shareholdings in a number of 
companies that the fund has 
investments in. Councillor Marshall 
took part in the discussion of this 
item. 

Mark Shooter 9  – Barnet Council 
Pension Fund – 
Performance for the 
Quarter January   to 
March  2013 

Disclosable Pecuniary interest as 
Councillor Shooter has small 
shareholdings in a number of 
companies that the fund has 
investments in. Councillor Shooter 
took part in the discussion of this 
item. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

4. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 



 

2 

 
5. EXTERNAL AUDITOR: AUDIT APPROACH MEMORANDUM FOR THE YEAR 

ENDED 31 MARCH 2013  
 
RESOLVED - That the audit strategy for the 2012/2013 external audit be noted. 
 

6. UPDATE ON ADMITTED BODY ORGANISATIONS  
 
RESOLVED - The Committee noted the update to the issues in respect of admitted body 
organisations within the Pension Fund, as detailed in Appendix 1 attached to the report. 
 

7. PROCUREMENT OF AN INDEPENDENT PENSION FUND ADVISER TO THE 
PENSION FUND  
 
RESOLVED - That the Pension Fund Committee instructs officers to undertake the 
procurement of an investment adviser and to report back to the Committee to appoint to 
the role from shortlist. 
 

8. BARNET COUNCIL PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE FOR QUARTER JANUARY 
TO MARCH 2013  
 
The Committee was addressed separately by representatives of the two fund 
management companies, Newton Investment Management Limited and Schroders 
Investment Management Limited. The Committee questioned the Fund Managers on 
their presentations, their performance for the quarter January 2013 to March 2013 and 
their plans for the coming months. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1. That the Committee noted the performance of the Pension Fund for the quarter 

January 2013 to March 2012. 
 
2. That surplus cash available for investment be invested with Newton Investment 

Management Limited. 
 
 

9. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.05 pm 
 
 


